CHAPTER 400—S. F. No. 1372

An act requesting and directing payments to be made out of the trunk highway fund to reimburse persons for property damaged in the location, construction, re-construction, inprovement and maintenance of the trunk highway system including certain refunds for certified checks put up on bids which were not used and for refund for premium on bond required to be paid on work not covered by contract and to compensate certain employees of the highway department for injuries sustained.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Commissioner of highways to reimburse certain persons.—That the Commissioner of Highways is requested and directed, upon receiving receipt and discharge in full from each of the persons, firms, or corporations hereinafter named for all damages sustained by them in the location, construction, re-construction, improvement and maintenance of the Trunk Highway System, including certain refunds for certified checks put up on bids which were not used and for refund for premium on bond required to be paid on work not covered by contract and to compensate certain employees of the Highway Department for injuries sustained, to pay out of the Trunk Highway Fund to each of the persons, firms or corporations hereinafter named the sums herein set opposite the respective names of each of said persons, firms or corporations respectively as follows, to-wit:

- Sec. 4. Henry Steman.—To compensate Henry Steman, for injuries sustained while employed by the State Highway Department. \$3,000.00
- Sec. 5. Charles J. Ehrke.—To reimburse Charles J. Ehrke for damages to property by reason of the negligence of the State Highway Department.\$22.40

- Sec. 6. Gerhard F. Hansen.—To reimburse Gerhard F. Hansen for damages to property by reason of the negligent maintenance of State Trunk Highway No. 12, in St. Louis Park. . . \$500.00

- Sec. 12. Freedolph Peterson.—To reimburse Freedolph Peterson for a motor truck taken over by the Military Department, payment to be made only when said Freedolph Peterson shall deliver said truck to the Military Department accompanied by papers satisfactory to the Adjutant General vesting complete title to said truck in the Military Department of the State of Minnesota. \$622.00
- Sec. 14. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

วารณา ราโซ บาสเซีย โด มีนา ชื่นก

Approved April 25, 1931